
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 39
September Term, 2021

KARUNAKER ALETI ET UX.,
Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN BALTIMORE, LLC, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, CIVIL JUSTICE,
HOMELESS PERSONS REPRESENTATION PROJECT, AND MARYLAND
LEGAL AID IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, BY WRITTEN CONSENT**

Michael R. Abrams (CPF# 2007220003)
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
abramsm@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. There is a historically rooted crisis of substandard housing for low-income renters in Baltimore..... 2

 A. The history of Baltimore’s housing policy is defined by segregation and systemic racism. 2

 B. This history underlies the current affordable housing crisis, which pushes Black, low-income families into substandard homes..... 7

 II. Baltimore expanded rental licensure to protect renters from poor housing conditions. 9

 A. The old licensure rules were insufficient and underenforced, leaving tenants in substandard homes with no recourse. 9

 B. The City Council intended to protect tenants from substandard housing..... 12

 III. § 5-4 implies a private remedy for tenants, and this Court should avoid undermining the new law’s purpose across the contexts where it is relevant. 16

 A. The amended licensure law creates a private remedy held by tenants..... 16

 B. The Court should recognize the private right of action held by renters of substandard homes, and the various other contexts where tenants are protected by § 5-4, because the District Court is already reading the lower court’s opinion to undermine the statute..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

APPENDIX App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aleti v. Metro. Balt., LLC</i> , 251 Md. App. 482 (2021).....	passim
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	20
<i>Assanah-Carroll v. Maher, P.C.</i> , COA-MISC-0011-2021	24, 25
<i>Baker v. Montgomery County</i> , 427 Md. 691 (2012).....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	3
<i>Callaghan v. Darlington Fabrics Corp.</i> , No. PC-2014-5680, 2017 WL 2321181 (R.I. Super. May 23, 2017).....	19
<i>Noffsinger v. SSC Niantic Operating Co.</i> , 273 F.Supp.3d 326 (D. Conn. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Scull v. Groover, Christie & Merritt, P.C.</i> , 435 Md. 112 (2013).....	24
<i>Consumer Protection Div. v. Morgan</i> , 387 Md. 125 (2005).....	20
<i>DTA Property Management v. Donaldson</i> , No. 607-2021 (D. Ct. Md. Balt. City)	23, 24
<i>First Pac. Bancorp, Inc. v. Helfer</i> , 224 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	19
<i>Gray v. Woodland Street Apartments</i> , No. 607-2021 (D. Ct. Md. Balt. City)	22, 23, 24
<i>Hudnell v. Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 5749924 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	19
<i>Landegger v. Cohen</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (D. Colo. 2013).....	17
<i>McDaniel v. Baranowski</i> , 419 Md. 560 (2011).....	17, 24
<i>Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson</i> , 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	4

Statutes, Ordinances, and Rules

24 C.F.R. § 5.425..... 8

Balt. City Code, Art. 13 § 5-4passim

Balt. City Code, Art. 13 § 5-7 18

Charter of Balt. City Art. 1 § 14(a) (2021)..... 13, 18

Code of Pub. Local Laws of Balt. City, Landlord & Tenant § 9-9 (2021) 22

Code of Pub. Local Laws of Balt. City, Landlord & Tenant § 9-14 (2021) 8

Md. Code, Real Prop. § 8-118 (2021) 22

Other Authorities

Antero Pietila, *Not in My Neighborhood: How Bigotry Shaped a Great American City* (2010)..... 3

Balt. City Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Dev., Draft Consolidated Plan FY 2021-2025 (2021), <https://dhcd.baltimorecity.gov/sites/default/files/Public%20Comment%202020-2025%20Consolidated%20Plan%20-%20Annual%20Action%20Plan.pdf>..... 9

Baltimore Renters United, *No License, No Rent*, <https://bmorerentersunited.org/rental-licensing> 15, 16

Barbara J. Fields, *Slavery and Freedom on the Middle Ground: Maryland During the Nineteenth Century* (1985) 2

CharmTV, *City Council Meeting; January 22, 2018*, YouTube (Jan. 23, 2018), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Lz5mfxqnaCg&t=1083s>..... 14

Christopher Silver, *The Racial Origins of Zoning in American Cities*, in *Urban Planning and the African American Community* (June Manning Thomas & Marsha Ritzdorf eds., 1997)..... 1

City Council 18-0185, 2018 Sess. (Balt. 2018)..... 13

Ctr. for Cmty. Progress, *Tackling the Challenge of Blight in Baltimore* (Mar. 2017), <https://community-wealth.org/content/tackling-challenge-blight-baltimore-evaluation-baltimore-s-vacants-value-program>..... 10, 12

David Armenti & Alex Lothstein, Md. Ctr. for Hist. & Culture, <i>Baltimore’s Pursuit of Fair Housing: A Brief History</i> , https://www.mdhistory.org/baltimores-pursuit-of-fair-housing-a-brief-history	3, 4
David E. Jacobs, <i>Environmental Health Disparities in Housing</i> , 101 Am. J. Pub. Health S115 (2011)	8
Derek Hyra, Urb. Hist. Ass’n, <i>Exploring the Old and New Urban Renewal Periods in Baltimore</i> (2018), https://www.american.edu/spa/metro-policy/upload/hyra-2018-uha-paper-2.pdf	5, 6
Doug Donovan & Jean Marbella, <i>Dismissed</i> , Balt. Sun (Apr. 26, 2017), http://data.baltimoresun.com/news/dismissed	12
Doug Donovan, ‘Significant Update’ to Half-Century-Old Baltimore Rental Rules Calls for Licensing, Inspecting All Housing Units, Balt. Sun (Jan. 21, 2018), https://www.baltimoresun.com/maryland/baltimore-city/bs-md-ci-inspections-council-20180119-story.html	10, 11, 13, 14
Doug Donovan, <i>Baltimore Enacts New Rules to Root Out Squalid Rental Properties. But Some Tenants Could Lose Their Homes</i> , Balt. Sun (Feb. 07, 2019), https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/investigations/bs-md-ci-landlords-inspections-20190103-story.html	12
Doug Donovan, <i>Strict Landlord Oversight in Minnesota Offers Baltimore a Model</i> , Balt. Sun (Dec. 29, 2017), https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/investigations/bs-md-solutions-minneapolis-20171213-story.html	11, 12, 13
Hearing Notes – Major Issues Discussed, Completed File 18-0185 (Feb. 20, 2018).....	15, 16
Lawrence Brown, <i>Two Baltimores: The White L vs. the Black Butterfly</i> , Balt. City Paper (June 28, 2016), www.citypaper.com/bcpnews-two-baltimores-the-white-l-vs-the-black-butterfly-20160628-htmlstory.html	7
Matthew Desmond et al., <i>Forced Relocation and Residential Instability among Urban Renters</i> , 89 Soc. Serv. Rev. 227 (2015)	8
Memorandum from James A. Gillis, BPD Chief of Staff, to Members of the Balt. City Council (Feb. 16, 2018).....	15

Memorandum from Michael Braverman, Housing Commissioner, to Members of the Balt. City Council (Feb. 13, 2018)	14
Memorandum from William H. Cole, BDC President & CEO, to Members of the Balt. City Council (Jan. 31, 2018).....	15
N.Y. Times Editorial Bd., <i>How Racism Doomed Baltimore</i> (May 9, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/10/opinion/sunday/how-racism-doomed-baltimore.html	4, 5
Philip M.E. Garboden, Abell Found., <i>The Double Crisis</i> (May 2016), https://abell.org/sites/default/files/files/cd-doublecrisis516.pdf	7, 8, 9, 10
Pub. Just. Ctr., <i>Justice Diverted: How Renters Are Processed in the Baltimore City Rent Court</i> (Dec. 2015), http://www.publicjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/JUSTICE_DIVERTED_PJC_DEC15.pdf	8, 9, 11, 12
Richard Rothstein, <i>From Ferguson to Baltimore</i> , Econ. Pol’y Inst.: Working Econs. Blog (Apr. 29, 2015), https://www.epi.org/blog/from-ferguson-to-baltimore-the-fruits-of-government-sponsored-segregation	6, 7
Sally J. Scott & Seema Iyer, Abell Found., <i>Overcoming Barriers to Homeownership in Baltimore City</i> (July 2020), https://abell.org/sites/default/files/files/2020_Abell_Homeownership%20Report_FINAL2_web%20(dr).pdf	9
Sarah S. Rhine, <i>Criminalization of Housing</i> , 9 U. Md. L.J. Race Relig. Gender & Class 333 (2009).....	7
Urb. Inst., <i>The Black Butterfly: Racial Segregation and Investment Patterns in Baltimore</i> (Feb. 5, 2019), https://apps.urban.org/features/baltimore-investment-flows	7, 9
